
WINWICK PARISH 
Best Kept Village COUNCIL 
in Cheshire – 2000 

Clerk to the Council: 
C/o Winwick Leisure Centre    Julian Joinson 
Myddleton Lane  Tel: 07818 066549 
Winwick       Email: jjoinson.winwickclerk@outlook.com 
Warrington        Web site: www.winwickparishcouncil.org.uk/ 
WA2 8LQ 

6 April 2022 

To Members of Management Committee  
(Councillors A Abbey, D Friend, G Friend, J Herron, A Iddon and F McGinn) 

Dear Councillor 

A meeting of the Management Committee will take place on Tuesday 12 April 2022, at 
7.30pm at Winwick Leisure Centre.  

Yours sincerely 

Julian Joinson  
Clerk to the Parish Council 

AGENDA 

1. Apologies for absence

2. Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable pecuniary or
non pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda no
later than when the item is reached.

The Clerk is available prior to the meeting to provide advice and/or to receive details
of the interest and the item to which it relates.

Declarations are a personal matter for each Member to decide.  Whilst the Clerk will
advise on the Code and its interpretation, the decision to declare, or not, is the
responsibility of the Member based on the particular circumstances.

3. Minutes

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 8 March 2022.

4. Action List

A schedule is provided of actions arising from previous meetings.
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5. To consider any non-confidential matters in line with the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference. 
 
(1) Community & Leisure Centre - reports from the Operations and Finance Officer; 

Centre Manager and/or Clerk: 
 

a) Update Report - (excluding any sensitive commercial information or 
individual staffing matters, which will be dealt with under Part 2). 

 
6. Chairman to move Part 2  
 
Part 2 
In accordance with Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960, 
the Council may, by resolution, exclude the public (and press) from the following part of 
the meeting on the basis that publicity would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason 
of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted or for other special reasons 
stated in the resolution (including the need to receive or consider recommendations or 
advice from sources other than members, committees or sub-committees) and arising 
from the nature of that business or of the proceedings. 
 
7. To consider any matters in line with the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  
 

(1) Community & Leisure Centre – confidential reports from the Operations and 
Finance Officer; Centre Manager and/or Clerk: 

 
(NB. Non-confidential information will be discussed in Part 1 of the meeting) 

 
a) Debtors 

 
(2) Employee Matters - reports of the relevant Officer. 

 
 
Note: Members of the Parish Council are welcome to observe the meeting but will 
be asked to leave at the point in the process when individual HR matters are 
discussed 
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Winwick Parish - Management Committee 
8 March 2022 

 
Present: Councillors J Herron (Chair), A Abbey, D Friend, G Friend and 

A Iddon 
 
WPMC 45 Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor F McGinn. 
 
WPMC 46 Code of Conduct - Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
WPMC 47 Minutes 
 
Decision – That, subject to an amendment at minute WPMC.44(A) in the 
paragraph relating to ‘Leisure Centre - 50th Anniversary’, to substitute the 
words ‘a relative of John Parr (deceased)’ for ‘John Parr’, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 February 2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
WPMC 48 Action List 
 
Members considered a schedule, which outlined actions and referrals from 
previous meetings. 
 
Members noted that there was a single action listed, which had been 
completed and which would, therefore, be omitted from the next update to the 
list. 
 
Decision – To note the schedule of actions and referrals from previous 
meetings, the verbal updates provided and the updates to be applied to the 
next list. 
 
WPMC 49 Non-Confidential Matters Raised in line with the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 
(A) Community and Leisure Centre Performance Reports 
 
(1) Finance Report 
 
Clare Jones, Operations and Finance Officer, provided a report which showed 
the financial position at the Leisure Centre for February 2022. 
 
The February report comprised the standard format, which included a monthly 
profile of anticipated finances based upon the income figures experienced in 
previous years, adjusted to take account of the impact of the pandemic, and 
the actual income received.  Ms Jones highlighted key elements of the report. 
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Income Information 
 
Key Performance Indicators (Bar Sales) 
 
The annual budget for bar sales (£92,198.36) had been broken down over the 
12 month period, based on the anticipated COVID reopening schedule.  The 
relevant percentage and target income for each month was outlined in a table.  
2021/22 actual income (also shown) would be assessed against the table 
provided below.  
 

 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 
Percentage 
of Total (%) 

6.67 6.67 6.67 6.67 6.66 6.66 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Budget 
(£1,000s) 

0.00* 3.07* 7.07 7.07 7.07 7.07 10.14 10.14 10.14 10.14 10.14 10.14 

Actual 
(£1,000s) 

0.00 3.08 7.18 9.68 9.98 11.49 11.74 8.75 6.51 9.56 8.53 0.00 

*Note: Adjusted due to opening restrictions 
 
Bar Takings Monthly 
 
A graph was provided which showed monthly budgeted and actual bar takings 
as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above.  February bar sales 
were below target by £1.6k (approximately 16% lower than forecast). 
 
Bar Takings Cumulative 
 
A graph was also provided showing the cumulative budgeted and actual bar 
takings as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above. 
 
The Centre was still at £4.4k above the estimated income for the year 
(approximately 5% ahead of target). 
 
Key Performance Indicators (Room Lettings) 
 
As with the bar sales, the room lettings had been analysed and the expected 
fees (£24.0k), including buffet sales, had been split across the relevant 
months by percentage.  2021/22 actual income (also shown) would be 
assessed against the table provided below:- 
 

 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 
Percentage 
of Total (%) 

6.67 6.67 6.67 6.67 6.66 6.66 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Budget 
(£1,000s) 

1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 2.40 

Actual 
(£1,000s) 

1.50 1.79 2.71 3.83 2.76 4.35 4.83 5.51 3.86 4.11 3.84 0.00 

 
Room Lettings Monthly 
 
A graph was provided which showed monthly budgeted and actual room 
lettings income as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above. 
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The table showed that room hires for February had generated £1.4k more 
than the target figure (approximately 81% above forecast). 
 
Room Lettings Cumulative 
 
A further graph was provided showing the cumulative budgeted and actual 
lettings income as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above.  
 
The Year to Date figure was at £18k ahead of target (approximately 81% 
above forecast). 
 
Field Income  
 
Field income had also been analysed and the expected fees had been split 
across the relevant months by expected percentage, as per the table below:- 
 

 Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar 
Percentage 
of Total (%) 

0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.78 91.33 0.78 0.78 

Feet 
(£s) 

34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 34.55 4,000 34.55 34.55 

Actual 
(£s) 

100.0 175.0 447.5 195.0 135.0 172.5 180.0 100.0 87.5 3,882.5 12.5 0.00 

 
Field Income Monthly 
 
A graph was provided which showed monthly budgeted and actual field 
lettings income as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above. 
 
February field hire was approximately £22.05 below target for the month, due 
to the bad weather restricting the exercise class. 
 
Field Income Cumulative 
 
A further graph was provided showing the cumulative budgeted and actual 
field lettings income as at February 2022, using the profile outlined above. 
 
Year to date the Centre was £1.1k ahead of target income, which was 
approximately 26% ahead of target. 
 
Coffee Sales 
 
The coffee morning sales figures were provided.  These were unsurprisingly 
showing an improvement on 2020 figures.  To put these into perspective 
against traditional sales levels, eg. in 2019, at the end of February the Centre 
had sold 68% of the cups sold in 2019 (April to February).  The figures for the 
month of February alone were at 101% of the cups sold in 2019. 
 
Overall Leisure Centre Position 
 
Ms Jones reported that, notwithstanding the sluggish bar sales which were 
below the monthly target, overall the Centre had recorded £400 profit for 
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February on the profit and loss statement.  The figures had also included the 
quarterly water bill.  Councillor Iddon commented that figures demonstrated 
the importance of the lettings side of the business.  Ms Jones responded that 
the business plan envisaged that that lettings would drive the operation of the 
Centre, with the bar generally covering its own costs. 
 
Additional Income 
 
Machine income of £246.80 had been received. 
 
Updates on Repairs 
 
There were no updates on repairs to report on this occasion. 
 
Additional Items 
 
(a) 50th Anniversary Costings 
 
The event would take place on Friday 29th April 2022.  There would be a 
Children’s Party from 4.30pm to 6.30pm to include sweets (£40) and 
children’s DJ (£100).  Tickets would be 50p for around 50 children with an 
accompanying adult. 
 
An Adults’ Party would also take place from 7.30pm to 11pm.  This would be a 
more expensive event and would include a band or DJ, buffet and speeches 
for the unveiling of the commemorative plaques.  Estimated costs were 
around £1,500, including ticket production and banner costs (not yet quoted 
for).  A list of costs was provided, as follows:- 
 
Item Provider Cost 
Replacement 
plaque 

Timpsons £126.00 

Commemorative 
plaque 

Timpsons £126.00 

Bunting x6 Amazon £21.00 
DJ/band Jimbo 

Junior 
£150.00 

Buffet Paula £675.00 
Balloons Amazon £105.92 
Backdrop Amazon £10.99 
Tablecloths Amazon £47.98 
Banner Amazon - 
Wristbands Amazon £3.99 
Tickets - - 
  £1,266.98 
 
It was envisaged that the staff required for the event would comprise the 
Operations and Finance Officer and Centre Manager to set up the venue and 
clean between the two sessions, plus 2 bar staff for the event and 1 glass 
collector. 
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A list of VIPs and other potential attendees was provided, including members 
of the administration of the Council and family members from when the Centre 
opened and current councillors.  Additional tickets would be made available to 
regular Centre users and other residents of Winwick Parish. 
 
A project plan for the event was provided along with sample designs for the 
balloons, table decorations, tablecloths, main backdrop and bunting.  Draft 
wording for the two plaques and invitation cards was also provided. 
 
Councillor D Friend commented that it would be good to mark this special 
occasion.  Ms Jones added that the wording for the banner was not yet 
finalised and may depend on whether costs were based on the number of 
letters.  Councillor G Friend indicated that he knew of a supplier who could 
produce banners at a discounted cost.  Members considered that the publicity 
should include both the Leisure Centre’s and Winwick Parish Council’s 
branding.  Balloons would be inflated by the staff.  Councillor Herron 
undertook to source some historic photographs to adorn the corridors of the 
Centre. 
 
(b) Ash Tree Removal 
 
The Chair suggested making a feature of the Ash Tree stump on the Playing 
Fields, by carving a design into it.  A local resident might be prepared to do 
the work voluntarily. 
 
Ms Jones reported that arboriculturists, Beechwood, would repair the bench 
adjacent to the playground, which had been damaged when the Ash Tree had 
been felled.  Councillor Herron suggested that the Bench Project Team might 
repair this, if Beechwood were unable to.  The group was also raising lots of 
money for Ukraine. 
 
Payments 
 
A list of payments made since the Council meeting on 22 February 2022 was 
as follows:- 
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28-Feb-22 WBC NNDR £800.00
21-Feb-22 BAGNALL & MORRIS £275.76
18-Feb-22 BG BUSINESS £987.54
16-Feb-22 BT GROUP PLC £23.34

17-Feb-22 TAKEPAYMENTS LTD £21.60
16-Feb-22 LLOYDS BANK PLC £122.67

28-Feb-22 T &JT Barton £133.65
28-Feb-22 Maxigiene £72.00
28-Feb-22 Wigan Beer Co £132.86
28-Feb-22 T &JT Barton £1,755.28
28-Feb-22 Easyflow £13.50
21-Feb-22 Clear Brew £129.60
21-Feb-22 T &JT Barton £552.26
21-Feb-22 Wigan Beer Co £282.13

28-Feb-22 B/P to: Gardenia Gardens £195.00
28-Feb-22 B/P to: Service Care £576.32
28-Feb-22 B/P to: Styles £444.00
21-Feb-22 Warrington BC £980.74
21-Feb-22 Zurich Municipal £2,495.17
21-Feb-22 Service Care £288.16

Payments Parish

Payments Leisure Centre

Direct debits Parish

Direct debits Leisure Centre

 
 
Decision –  
 

(1) To note the update report on the Leisure Centre performance, 
repairs, additional items and the list of payments. 

 
(2) To approve the project plan and costings for the 50th Anniversary 

Celebrations. 
 
WPMC 50 Exclusion of the Public (including the Press) 
 
Decision – That members of the public (including the press) be excluded from 
the meeting by reasons of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted, in accordance with Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission 
to Meetings) Act 1960 and the public interest in disclosing the information is 
outweighed by the need to keep the information confidential. 
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WPMC 51 Confidential Matters in line with the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 
 
(A) Community and Leisure Centre Performance Reports 
 
Debtors 
 
Members considered a report on debtors, both private and public sector.  
Most debtors were up to date with only a small number in the range 30-89 
days overdue, or 90 days and over.  The outstanding amounts continued to 
be chased up. 
 
Ms Jones reported that two of the health sector accounts had now been 
settled, but one remained outstanding.  A further debtor listed had also 
recently paid in full. 
 
Consideration was given to an outstanding debt in relation to a fields letting.  
Following enquiries made it, had been ascertained that the organising group 
had disbanded before subscriptions had been taken for the planned activity.  
Under the circumstances it was considered appropriate to write off the debt. 
 
Litter Picker 
 
An updated draft contract of employment for the litter picker and draft 
agreement with Burtonwood and Westbrook Parish Council were provided.  
Ms Jones indicated that this matter would normally be taken to the Council, 
but in order to implement the new arrangements by 1 April 2022, the 
documents would need to be approved as soon as possible.  Members were 
reminded that at the last Council meeting Ms Jones had been asked to 
include information on sick pay and pensions entitlement.  In respect of sick 
pay, Ms Jones had mirrored the arrangements in place at Warrington Borough 
Council.  Councillor Iddon indicated that maximum entitlement to sick pay was 
6 months at full pay and 6 months at half pay.  Ms Jones indicated that the 
same arrangement would apply to all staff. 
 
Councillor G Friend commented that a doctor’s note would be required for any 
long term absence.  Councilor Iddon expressed concern that the entitlement 
could potentially be abused.  Mr Joinson, Clerk, indicated that local 
authorities’ sick pay arrangements were generally underpinned by robust 
sickness absence management procedures.  The Chair added that there was 
no evidence to suggest the sickness arrangements were currently being 
abused and staff often worked flexibly.  Councillor Abbey noted that local 
authorities would claim Statutory Sick Pay (SSP) and top up the wage to the 
full amount from their own resources.  The system relied on a high level of 
trust, but treating staff well usually encouraged responsible behaviour.  
Exceptions could occur, but were rare. 
 
The Chair pointed out that if the Litter Picker had a period of sickness 
absence, the Council would still have to meet its contractual obligations to 
Burtonwood and Westbrook Parish Council.  Some provision for this would 
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need to be made within the contract.  Councillor Abbey indicated that 
appropriate insurance could be taken out to cover for sickness, although the 
costs might be prohibitive. 
 
Members discussed putting back the start date of the new contract until after 
1 April 2022, to enable the above matters to be considered further.  
Burtonwood and Westbrook Council and its Clerk were aware of and 
supportive of the agreement being proposed, but further discussions would 
need to take place about any sickness arrangements.  The draft agreement 
would also need to take into consideration any potential increases in the 
foundation living wage, pension contributions and employer National 
Insurance contributions. 
 
It was likely that the Council would continue to lease the vehicle through 
Warrington Borough Council, as this gave the Council access to their depot 
and the necessary waste carrier’s licence. 
 
The existing employment agency contract would continue to roll forward if the 
in-house arrangements were not established by 1 April 2022.  Members 
discussed whether any savings would be made by internalising the Litter 
Picker Service.  It was estimated that there would no significant financial 
savings made and some additional risks to be met by the Council.  However, 
there would be better terms and conditions for the employee and improved 
management control over his work.  The intention was to have a bi-weekly 
picking route. 
 
Members suggested that a paper outlining the benefits and potential risks of 
the changes should be put to Council for consideration.  There might be a 
case for continuing with the existing arrangements if the cost of change was 
too high.  Councillors would need to balance its moral obligation to its 
employees and any recruitment and retention considerations against possible 
increased costs.  Councillor G Friend noted that increased fuel costs might 
soon be passed on to the Parish Council via the vehicle lease.   
 
In the longer term, any increased costs might be absorbed, should the Parish 
benefit from a larger precept due to the development of Peel Hall. 
 
Decision –  
 

(1) To note the report on debtors and to recommend that the Council 
agrees to the writing off of the fields letting debt, in relation to 
invoice number 210206, for the reasons outlined above. 

 
(2) To note the draft contract of employment and draft agreement with 

Burtonwood and Westbrook Parish Council. 
 

(3) To request that the Operations and Finance Officer include further 
clauses in the draft agreement with Burtonwood and Westbrook 
Parish Council about sickness arrangements and increases in 
costs outside of the Council’s control. 
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(4) To request that the Operations and Finance Officer provide 

additional information to the Council on the benefits and potential 
risks to internalising the Litter Picker service and to recommend 
that the Council consider the matter further. 

 
(B) Employee Matters 
 
There were no Human Resources issues discussed on this occasion. 
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WINWICK PARISH – MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – ACTION LIST / REFERRAL LOG 2021/22 
 
No. Issue  Minute No. Date of 

Raising 
Referred To Referral 

Date 
Response 
Date 

Comments Progress 

1 To request that the Operations 
and Finance Officer include 
further clauses in the draft 
agreement with Burtonwood 
and Westbrook Parish Council 
about sickness arrangements 
and increases in costs outside 
of the Council’s control. 

WPMC.51(A)(3) 08/03/22 Operations and 
Finance Officer 

- - Completed.  Submitted to 
and approved by Council 
on 22/03/22. 

 

2 To request that the Operations 
and Finance Officer provide 
additional information to the 
Council on the benefits and 
potential risks to internalising 
the Litter Picker service and to 
recommend that the Council 
consider the matter further. 

WPMC.51(A)(4) 08/03/22 Operations and 
Finance Officer 

- - Council has approved the 
draft contract of 
employment and draft 
agreement with 
Burtonwood and 
Westbrook Parish 
Council, but a final 
decision on whether to 
proceed with the project 
needs to be considered. 

 

 
 
Version 9.0- (Final) – 12/04/22 
 
Progress Legend 
 Completed  Progressing to target  Early progress / just started  Not started (lower priority) 
 Complete – Immediate review programmed  Issues (exception)   
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Winwick Parish Council 

Leisure Centre Performance Report 

To meeting 12th April 2022 

1. Income information 

Key performance indicators. 

The annual budget for bar sales (£92,198.36) has been broken down over the 12-month 
period based on the potential Covid reopening schedule and will be assessed as per the 
table below: 

  Apr May June July Aug Sept 
Percentage 
of total 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.66% 6.66% 
Budget  £0.00 £3,073.28 £7,068.54 £7,068.54 £7,068.54 £7,068.54 
Actuals £0.00 £3,078.99 £7,117.56 £9,677.04 £9,976.60 £11,494.28 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 
of total 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 
Budget  £10,141.82 £10,141.82 £10,141.82 £10,141.82 £10,141.82 £10,141.82 
Actuals £11,736.02 £8,746.58 £6,508.15 £9,562.02 £8,529.04 £11,223.12 

 

March bar sales were above target by £1.1k (approx. 10% higher than forecasted). We have 
finished the year £5.4k above the estimated income (approx. 6% ahead of target).  

Plots showing bar sales income below: 
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The room lettings have been analysed and the expected fees have been split across the 
relevant months based on their monthly percentages (refer to the table below) 

  Apr May  June July Aug Sept  
Percentage 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.67% 6.66% 6.66% 
Fee £1,600.80 £1,600.80 £1,600.80 £1,600.80 £1,598.40 £1,598.40 
Actual £1,499.00 £1,793.48 £2,712.48 £3,829.65 £2,759.00 £4,353.00 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 
Fee £2,400.00 £2,400.00 £2,400.00 £2,400.00 £2,400.00 £2,400.00 
Actual £4,831.00 £5,514.00 £3,859.98 £4,105.00 £3,835.01 £4,945.00 

 

March room hires came in at £2.5k above target for this month. At the end of the year we 
are £20k ahead of target (approx. 84% above forecast). 
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Plots are provided below:   

 

 

The table below shows how the field income section has been analysed and the expected 
fees have been split across the relevant months based on their expected percentages.  

  Apr May  June July Aug Sept  
Percentage 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 
Fee £34.55 £34.55 £34.55 £34.55 £34.55 £34.55 
Actual £100.00 £175.00 £447.50 £194.98 £135.00 £172.50 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 0.78% 0.78% 0.78% 91.33% 0.78% 0.78% 
Fee £34.55 £34.55 £34.55 £4,000.00 £34.55 £34.55 
Actual £180.00 £100.00 £87.50 £3,882.50 £12.50 £62.50 
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February field hire is approximately £28 above target for this month. At the end of the year 
we are £1.17k ahead of target which is approximately 27% ahead of target. 

Plots are provided below: 
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The coffee morning sales figures are below. These are unsurprisingly showing an 
improvement on 2020 figures, so to put these into perspective at the end of March we have 
currently sold 72% of the cups sold in 2019 (April to March) and March alone is at 136% of 
the cups sold in 2019.  

  

Cups 
sold 
total 

Cups 
sold per 

day Income 
Apr 0 0.0 £0.00 
May 114 3.7 £224.00 
June 216 7.2 £444.00 
July 178 5.7 £340.36 
Aug 96 3.1 £202.00 
Sept 301 10.0 £642.70 
Oct 427 13.8 £896.10 
Nov 446 14.9 £982.50 
Dec 214 6.9 £479.50 
Jan 413 13.3 £924.80 
Feb 358 12.8 £798.00 
Mar 325 10.5 £758.10 
Total 3088 8.5 £6,692.06 

 

Additional income 

There has been no additional income recorded in March 

Updates on repairs 

Quote obtained for carpets for damaged entrance carpet and Radley suite. Additional 
quotes to be sourced to meet financial regulations. 

Additional items 

50th Anniversary progress update paper – issued under separate cover. 

Jubilee initial paper – issued under separate cover. 
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Targets for 2022/23 

In line with the budgets set alongside the Precept and after reviewing the percentage split 
of usage/ sales the below are the targets for the 3 revenue areas for the financial year 
2022/23. 

Bar sales 

  Apr May June July Aug Sept 
Percentage 
of total 4.81% 7.15% 8.90% 11.86% 10.24% 10.66% 
Budget  £5,709.47 £8,487.05 £10,564.30 £14,077.82 £12,154.88 £12,653.42 
Actuals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 
of total 9.75% 7.89% 7.90% 7.10% 6.93% 6.81% 
Budget  £11,573.25 £9,365.43 £9,377.30 £8,427.70 £8,225.91 £8,083.47 
Actuals £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

Room hire 

  Apr May  June July Aug Sept  
Percentage 5.74% 6.45% 6.90% 8.64% 6.50% 10.47% 
Fee £2,870.00 £3,225.00 £3,450.00 £4,320.00 £3,250.00 £5,235.00 
Actual £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 10.17% 9.31% 9.16% 8.60% 7.74% 10.32% 
Fee £5,085.00 £4,655.00 £4,580.00 £4,300.00 £3,870.00 £5,160.00 
Actual £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 

 

Field lettings 

  Apr May  June July Aug Sept  
Percentage 1.80% 3.15% 8.06% 3.51% 2.43% 3.11% 
Fee £94.50 £165.38 £423.15 £184.28 £127.58 £163.28 
Actual £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
              
  Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb Mar 
Percentage 3.24% 1.80% 1.58% 69.96% 0.23% 1.13% 
Fee £170.10 £94.50 £82.95 £3,672.90 £12.08 £59.33 
Actual £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 £0.00 
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List of Payments made since those reported in the Full Council report for March 2022 

Direct debits Leisure Centre 
30-Mar-22 WBC NNDR £800.00 
28-Mar-22 BT GROUP PLC £148.92 
21-Mar-22 BAGNALL & MORRIS £273.89 
18-Mar-22 BG BUSINESS £649.52 
16-Mar-22 BT GROUP PLC £23.34 

      
Direct debits Parish 

18-Mar-22 TAKEPAYMENTS LTD £21.60 
16-Mar-22 LLOYDS BANK PLC £100.60 

      
Payments Leisure Centre 

04-Apr-22 Wigan Beer Co £1,119.72 
04-Apr-22 Concept Hygiene  £1,934.40 
04-Apr-22 Water Plus Limited £228.13 

28-Mar-22 Clear Brew £129.60 
21-Mar-22 NLW Blinds £125.00 
21-Mar-22 Wigan Beer Co £1,186.72 
21-Mar-22 Easyflow £13.50 
14-Mar-22 Easyflow £54.00 
14-Mar-22 Concept Hygiene  £438.00 
14-Mar-22 T &JT Barton  £649.49 
14-Mar-22 Protive security £600.00 

      
Payments Parish 

04-Apr-22 DL Hannan £120.00 
04-Apr-22 Service Care £288.16 
04-Apr-22 Chsh. Pension Fund £199.81 

31-Mar-22 Service Charge £67.05 
31-Mar-22 Handling Charge £89.20 
28-Mar-22 Gardenia Gardens  £321.00 
28-Mar-22 Styles £222.00 
21-Mar-22 Service Care £257.00 
21-Mar-22 HMRC Cumbernauld £976.60 
14-Mar-22 Service Care £288.16 

      
 

Part 2 – Documents will be issued under separate cover. 

1) Debtors list 
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